

Provided that where under the said Scheme as amended the Executive Board are empowered to make any determination or appointment or to obtain any information which is necessary or expedient for bringing the said Scheme as amended into operation on the said 1st day of August, 1936, and any Owner is required to furnish such information to the Executive Board, the provisions of the said Scheme as amended in relation to the matters aforesaid shall come into force on the 25th day of July, 1936.

*Harry Crookshank,*  
Secretary for Mines.

Board of Trade,  
Mines Department,  
Dean Stanley Street,  
Millbank, London, S.W.1.

25th day of July, 1936.

#### SCHEDULE.

In Clause 3 of the Scheme

by adding to paragraph (d) the words "and the 'Control Board' means the body of that name constituted under the Scheme."

in paragraph (g) by adding after the word "sell" where that word first occurs the words "or supply" and by adding after the words "to sell" the words "to supply" and by adding after the words "dispose of" where those words are last used the word "respectively"; and by deleting thereafter the remaining words in the paragraph.

in paragraph (s) by inserting after the word "undertaking" where that word first occurs, the words "in reference to standard tonnage or quota" and by adding at the end of the paragraph the words "and 'undertaking' where otherwise used, means the whole industrial undertaking including the coal mines of that Owner."

in paragraph (u) by inserting after the words "Amendment Order" where those words first occur, the figures "1936"; and by deleting the figures "1934" at the end of the paragraph and inserting in lieu thereof the figures "1936."

by deleting paragraphs (v) and (w).

by re-lettering paragraph (x) as paragraph (v).

by inserting the following new paragraph (w):

"'Distributor' means any agent through whom and any exporter, factor, merchant or distributing organisation for the sale or supply of coal from coal mines in the district, to whom coal may be sold or supplied."

By adding to the heading to Clause 6 the words "and Control Board" and by amending Clause 6 of the Scheme so that it will have effect as set out in the Appendix hereto.

By amending Clause 7 of the Scheme in manner following, that is to say:—

in sub-clause (1) by deleting the words "approval date" and inserting the words "29th day of October 1934."

in paragraph (i) of sub-clause (1) by deleting the word "former" before the word "provisions" and by inserting the

words "in force up to the 31st day of December 1934" after the word "Scheme" where that word first occurs in the said paragraph, and

in sub-paragraph (a) of paragraph (i) of sub-clause (1) by deleting the word "former" where that word first occurs before the word "provisions" and by substituting the word "said," and by inserting the words "the said" before the words "Clause 7" and by deleting the words there following "of the former provisions."

by deleting the opening words of paragraph (ii) of sub-clause (1) and substituting therefor the following:

"Every Owner who has not already furnished a tonnage and supply statement shall furnish such statement containing the following information and otherwise comply with the following provisions." :—

in sub-paragraph (d) of paragraph (ii) of sub-clause (1) by deleting the words "30th day of September 1934" and inserting the words "31st day of March 1936."

in sub-clause (2) paragraph (i) by deleting the words "within thirty days after the approval date or within such extended time as the Board may allow" and by inserting the words "within such time as the Board may allow."

in paragraph (ii) of sub-clause (2) by deleting the word "being" after the word "person" and by inserting the words "not being a member of the staff of, or permanently employed by the Owner but who is", and by adding the following words after the word "Auditors"

"Society of Accountants in Edinburgh,

The Institute of Accountants and Actuaries in Glasgow.

The Society of Accountants in Aberdeen,

The London Association of Certified Accountants Limited,

The Corporation of Accountants Limited."

In Clause 9 by deleting in sub-clauses (i) and (ii) the words "after the approval date" after the word "who" in those paragraphs.

By amending Clause 12 of the Scheme so that the same shall have effect as set out in the Appendix hereto.

In Clause 14 by deleting in proviso (a) the words "including the matters applicable to such determination set out in paragraph cc (i) of the Schedule to the Amendment Order" and the words in brackets "(as one of such matters)" where those words occur.

In Clause 20 by inserting in sub-clause (1) the words "except as to the matters provided for in Clause 21" after the words "in the manner and,"

at the end of sub-clause (2) of Clause 20 by deleting the word "Owner" and substituting the word "undertaking" and deleting the words "including the matters set out in paragraph cc (i) of the Schedule to the Amendment Order."